

No. 24-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,
ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
NICHOLAS S. CROWN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Introduction..... 2

Statement:

 A. Legal background 3

 B. The present controversy..... 5

Summary of argument 10

Argument:

 A. The Wisconsin Supreme Court erred in construing
 FUTA and its identical state-law analogue 12

 1. This Court should correct the state supreme
 court’s misunderstanding of federal law 12

 2. The religious-employer exemption covers
 organizations that conduct their affairs
 sincerely and principally for religious reasons..... 14

 3. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s contrary
 reasoning lacks merit 21

 B. The decision below conflicts with the Free Exercise
 and Establishment Clauses..... 26

 C. Petitioners qualify for the exemption they seek 33

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

BP p.l.c. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
593 U.S. 230 (2021)..... 24

Better Business Bureau of Washington, D.C., Inc.
v. United States, 326 U.S. 279 (1945)..... 16, 17, 20, 35

Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014) 27, 32

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 19, 20

Carson v. Makin, 596 U.S. 767 (2022) 27, 30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	25
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	33
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	28, 39
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	19, 34
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 598 U.S. 115 (2023)	25
<i>Dumaine Farms v. Commissioner</i> , 73 T.C. 650 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21, 34
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	24
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	28
<i>Golden Rule Church Ass’n v. Commissioner</i> , 41 T.C. 719 (1964).....	17, 18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	23
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	19, 28-30
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	27
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019)	27
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	32
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of the Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	27
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	27, 30
<i>Living Faith, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 950 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1991).....	17, 18, 21, 35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mayo Clinic v. United States</i> , 997 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	13
<i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	14
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	3, 28
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	32
<i>O’Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	20, 21, 26, 31, 32
<i>Polselli v. IRS</i> , 598 U.S. 432 (2023)	22
<i>Presbyterian & Reformed Publ’g Co. v.</i> <i>Commissioner</i> , 743 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022)	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional</i> <i>Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	2, 12, 32
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	27
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South</i> <i>Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981).....	10, 12, 13, 24, 27, 33
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	28
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	30
<i>United States v. Dykema</i> , 666 F.2d 1096 (7th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 983 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	33
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Wimberly v. Labor & Indus. Relations Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 511 (1987).....	3, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	20, 31

VI

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	8, 11, 19, 20, 26-32
Establishment Clause.....	1, 2, 9, 25-27, 29
Free Exercise Clause.....	1, 2, 9, 25-27
Amend. XIV.....	27
Employment Security Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-373, § 104(b)(1), 84 Stat. 698.....	4
Federal Unemployment Tax Act,	
26 U.S.C. 3301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
26 U.S.C. 3301.....	3
26 U.S.C. 3302.....	3
26 U.S.C. 3304.....	3, 4
26 U.S.C. 3304(c).....	1, 4
26 U.S.C. 3306(a).....	3
26 U.S.C. 3306(c).....	3
26 U.S.C. 3309.....	3, 4
26 U.S.C. 3309(b) (1976).....	13
26 U.S.C. 3309(b).....	4
26 U.S.C. 3309(b)(1).....	8
26 U.S.C. 3309(b)(1)(A).....	33
26 U.S.C. 3309(b)(1)(B).....	2, 4, 6, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 23, 24, 30, 31, 34
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
26 U.S.C. 170(c)(2)(B).....	29
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3).....	5, 8, 11, 14, 17, 18, 21
26 U.S.C. 1426(b)(8) (1940).....	16
National Labor Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	19

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	19
Social Security Act, ch. 531, 49 Stat. 620 (42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>)	3, 16
Tit. IX, 49 Stat. 639	3
Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, ch. 666, Tit. VI, § 615, 53 Stat. 1396	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-1(a)	29
Wis. Stat. (2019-2020):	
§ 108.01 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 108.02(15)(h)2	2, 4, 6, 10, 14-16, 23, 31, 34
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(1)	17
Section 604.6	4
Miscellaneous:	
52 Fed. Reg. 27,072 (July 17, 1987)	25
89 Fed. Reg. 90,053 (Nov. 14, 2024)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 612, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	25
IRS, <i>Publication 5859: Exempt Organizations</i> <i>Technical Guide</i> (Feb. 1, 2024), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p5859.pdf	17
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 10	15
Vol. 12	15
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971)	15
